WHEREAS, plaintiff accepted defendants’ Rule 68 Offer of Judgment. 

NOW, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT: 

1. Pursuant to Rule 68 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,

plaintiff will take judgment against defendant City of New York in this action for the sum 

of Five Thousand Five Hundred and One Dollars ($5,501.00), plus reasonable attorneys’ 

fees, expenses and costs to the date of the offer for plaintiff’s federal claims. 

2. This judgment shall be in full satisfaction of all federal and state

law claims or rights that plaintiff may have to damages, or any other form of relief,

[...]

the facts and circumstances that are the subject of this action. 

5.  By accepting the offer of judgment, plaintiff waived plaintiff’s 

rights to any claim for interest on the amount of the judgment.  

6.  By accepting the offer of judgment, plaintiff agreed that the 

aforesaid payment of Five Thousand Five Hundred and One Dollars ($5,501.00) to 

plaintiff within ninety (90) days of the date of acceptance of the offer shall be a 

reasonable time for such payment, unless plaintiff received medical treatment in 

connection with the underlying claims in this case for which Medicare has provided, or